amended up to date. 

4. That, in case of any breach of the terms and conditions as stated hereinabove, the 

Second Party shall be bound to pay an amount of Rs. 20 ,00,000/- (Rupees twenty 

Lakhs) only, in respect of Post Graduate Degree Candidate, or, Rs. 15,00,000 ( 

Rupees fifteen lakhs) only in respect of Post Graduate Diploma candidate as per Rule 

9 (i) of Medical Colleges of Assam (Regulation of Admission into Post Graduate 

Degree and Diploma Courses) Rules, 2021, amended upto date to the  First Party, 

i.e. the Government of Assam, Health and Family Welfare Department as